• Definitely a very important explanation factor for all modes is the improved data
basis which delivers different results on a country level as well. This is true for the

48  In a direct comparison to the traffic volume data of the 1995 INFRAS/IWW study the road transport

increase between 1991 and 1995 would be 11% for cars and 67% for road freight transport (sum of
LDV and HDV). This difference is probably due to different definitions of the vehicle types, and
shows the importance of a stable and standardised European database.

E r r e u r  !  S t y l e  n o n  d é f i n i .  1 5 3

INFRAS/IWW

robustness of 1995 data, the comparison between countries and the trend forecast
2010.

7.2. Sensitivity analysis
As mentioned in the previous chapters, several results are quite sensitive to their
assumptions. In this section, we consider the most important sensitivities by cost
category.

7.2.1. Overview

The following table summarises the most important uncertainties and presents the
basic results of the sensitivity analysis.

Cost category Share of
total costs

Relevance for
transport means

Sensitivities considered Range of
sensitivities

Accident  29%  Road Risk value: 0.5 to 3 million Euro -60% to +92%

Noise  7% Road and Rail Risk value

Lower bound 50 dB(A)

-27% to +41%

+58%

Air pollution  25% Road Risk value

Consideration of forest damages

-40% to +59%

+19%

Climate change 23% All modes Upper and lower bound for
scientific shadow rate CO2

Alternative (political) reduction
aims

-48% to +48%

-73% to –93%

Nature and
Landscape

3%

All modes Prevention cost approach - 55% (road)
+210% (rail)

Urban effects 2% Road - -

Upstream effects 11% All modes acc. to air pollution and climate
change

acc. to air pollution
and climate change

Table 76: Sensitivity analysis: Overview of most important results per cost category

As mentioned already in chapter 2, one of the most important assumption is the risk
value being important for nearly all cost components. Compared to the previous study
one can state, that the range of uncertainty has decreased due to more robust data and
more in-depth knowledge on several cost components. But nevertheless the

[…]

0.2 g/vkm was used. Newest experiments (Carbotech 1999, unpublished) talk
about values of up to 5 g/vkm. Using 5 g/vkm, average health costs of rail would
approximately double.

d) Climate change
The sensitivity analysis considers the scenarios mentioned in chapter 2, which focus
the spread of avoidance costs and in addition somewhat different avoidance costs
according to political reduction aims. The following table shows the implications for
the different transport modes. The assumptions are quite sensitive, since the unit
values vary between 9 and 200 Euro per tonne of CO2. Besides climate change costs, as
well a part of upstream effects is concerned, which vary with the fossil energy intensity
and thus with climate change costs. Most sensitive is the choice of the different
scenarios for air transport, where total costs might spread between +36% and -73%. For
rail, the reduction is more sensitive than for road. Total rail cost would be increased
(choosing the max scenario) by 12% or reduced (choosing the lowest scenario) in
maximum by 40%.

 Change of
climate costs

Change of
total cost

  Passenger   Freight

Cost per tonne CO2  Road Rail Air Road  Rail Air Water

Min (70 Euro) -48% -9% -12% -36% -10% -12% -36% -10%

Max (200 Euro) +48% +8% +12% +36% +10% +12% +36% +10%

Kyoto – 8%
(37 Euro)

-73% -12% -18% -52% -14% -11% -51% -20%

Joint Implementation
(9 Euro)

-93% -21% -40% -73% -25% -29% -72% -36%

Damage costs ExternE
(28 Euro)

-79% -18% -34% -62% -21% -25% -61% -30%

Table 78: Climate change sensitivity: Consideration of the scenarios (see chapter 2):
Reduction of climate change costs and total/average costs compared to the main
estimation.

1 5 6  E r r e u r  !  S t y l e  n o n  d é f i n i .

 INFRAS/IWW

e) Nature and Landscape
Besides the repair cost approach, also prevention costs and willingness to pay
approaches were roughly estimated. The prevention cost approach would lead to
results with are 3.1 times higher (rail) resp. 2.5 times lower (road). The main reason is
that the prevention cost approach does not take a basic network (year 1950) into